

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2019	9-892	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Ordi	inance			Status:	Passed	
File created:	9/24	/2019			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	10/1	4/2019			Final action:	10/14/2019	
Title:	Ordinance 19-68, Adopt an Ordinance Authorizing the Conveyance of Real Property Located at Crosstown Parkway (pf 63-34) Lot 2, Acquired by the City on October 28, 2010, which was Identified and Approved for Surplus on April 8, 2019.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Location Map, 2. Surplus approval for PB 63-34 Lot 2, 3. Ordinance _Approving_Contract_for_Sale_to_Christopher_E_Rickert, 4. Exhibit A - Warranty Deed, 5. Exhibit B - Contract Crosstown Lot 2 exc by RICKERT 8.28.2019, 6. Appraisal 1518 SE Sutton St., 7. Public Surplus_ Auction #2389233, 8. 20190099- SALE Notice						
Date	Ver.	Action By	y		Ac	tion	Result
10/14/2019	1	City Cou	uncil		Ap	proved	Pass

Placement: Second Reading of Ordinances / Public Hearing

Action Requested: Motion / Vote

Ordinance 19-68, Adopt an Ordinance Authorizing the Conveyance of Real Property Located at Crosstown Parkway (pf 63-34) Lot 2, Acquired by the City on October 28, 2010, which was Identified and Approved for Surplus on April 8, 2019.

Submitted By: June Raymond, Procurement Agent I, Procurement Management Department (PMD).

Strategic Plan Link: The City's Mission to be financially responsible.

Executive Summary (General Business): Motion to authorize the City Manager to execute a Vacant Land Contract with the proposed buyers, Christopher E. Rickert and Michele L. Rickert, for the sale of the subject property.

Presentation Information: N/A.

Staff Recommendation: Move that the Council approve the ordinance.

Alternate Recommendations: Move that the Council reject the offer and provide staff with direction.

Background: Periodically, staff receives calls from interested parties about City-owned property for private purchase. Management and staff from multiple departments met to review the current listing of City-owned properties to determine the use, potential for future City use, or if the property could be deemed available as

surplus. After a thorough review, staff identified Crosstown Parkway (PF 63-34) Lot 2 as surplus and on April 8, 2019, it was approved by City Council to dispose of the property as per City Policy #18-01ccd.

Issues/Analysis: On July 22, 2019, the City-owned vacant lot located at Crosstown Parkway (PF 63-34) Lot 2 was advertised on the City's contracted on-line auction website vendor The Public Surplus Group, LLC. In addition, the City also sent an Intent to Sell Notice to the neighboring property owners within 750 feet of the subject property and placed an ad in the TC Palm newspaper advertising the auction of this lot. The highest bid of \$25,600 was accepted on August 22, 2019, and the purchase was subsequently funded by the buyers five days later.

Financial Information: The proceeds from the sale of Crosstown Parkway (PF 63-34) Lot 2 will be deposited in the 3RD River/Revenues/Sale-Land (314-0003-369000-00000) for sale of surplus land account.

Special Consideration: N/A.

Location of Project: Crosstown Parkway (PF 63-34) Lot 2.

Attachments:

- 1. Location Map.
- 2. Surplus approval.
- 3. Ordinance.
- 4. Exhibit "A" to Ordinance Warranty Deed.
- 5. Exhibit "B" to Ordinance Contract including Seller's Addendum and Exhibit.
- 6. Copy of Auction listing.
- 7. Appraisal report.
- 8. Public Notice of Auction.

NOTE: All of the listed items in the "Attachment" section above are in the custody of the City Clerk. Any item(s) not provided in City Council packets are available upon request from the City Clerk.

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY REVIEW:

Approved as to Legal form and sufficiency by James D. Stokes, City Attorney. (Reference Legistar database for authorizing City Attorney representative.)